ITEM NOS. 19+51+52

(REVISED ONLY IN TERMS OF APPEARANCE)

11EH NOS. 15:51:52

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31022/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2016 in WC No. 54340/2010 05-05-2023 in CMRA No. 76764/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

YAMUNA EXPRESSWAY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVWATI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.159180/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159182/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 31019/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.159198/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159199/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) Diary No(s). 30997/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161630/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161631/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.161632/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) Diary No(s). 31024/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161733/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161730/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

ITEM NO.51

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17876/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-05-2023 in WC No. 13818/2010 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

BRIJ PAL SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 19 I.E. Diary No. 31022-2023.].....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161754/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

ITEM NO.52

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31027/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 54341/2010 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 55314/2011 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 56451/2011 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 7490/2012 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 20719/2013 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 11159/2013 22-12-2016 in WRITC No. 11157/2013 05-05-2023 in **CMRA** 76758/2017 05-05-2023 in CRMA No. 76755/2017 05-05-2023 in CRMA No. 76733/2017 05-05-2023 in CMRA No. 76728/2017 05-05-2023 in CRMA No. 76739/2017 05-05-2023 in CRMA No. 76745/2017 05-05-2023 in WRITC No. 76750/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

YAMUNA EXPRESSWAY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT OF D.P. PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL MIRZAPUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 19 I.E. Diary No. 31022-2023.].....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.164659/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.164660/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.164662/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 22-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Parties(s)

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Pranav Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Akash Dikshit, Adv.

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR

Ms. Vandita Nain, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Pranav Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Akash Dikshit, Adv.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Tej Prakash Dixit, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31022/2023, Diary No(s). 31019/2023, Diary No(s). 30997/2023, Diary No(s). 31024/2023

AND SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31027/2023

Delay condoned.

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, learned Advocate on record has entered caveat for the respondent no.1 in Diary No(s). 30997/2023. Hence issue of formal notice to the said respondent is dispensed.

Issue notice to the remaining respondents, if any.

Tag along with SLP(C) Diary No. 31015/2023.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the impugned order.

Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17876/2023

Issue notice.

Tag along with SLP(C) No. 15782/2023 and other similar petitions.

By way of ad-interim order, status quo as of today, shall be maintained by the parties with regard to the possession of the suit property.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR