SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28811/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-05-2023 in WC No. 50008/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

BRAHAM SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.178558/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.178562/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.178564/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.178559/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.178557/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.178563/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.178566/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.178565/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19222-19226/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.175956/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.175958/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 36209/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.183615/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.183621/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.183627/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No.19904/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.181387/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.181388/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No.20486/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.187454/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 20634/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.189245/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...@ Diary No(s). 34976/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.180979/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.180983/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.180984/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 20541/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.188391/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 22-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR

Ms. Shreya Bhojnagarwala, Adv.

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Divya Jyoti Singh, AOR

Mr. Kshtiz Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Anand, AOR

Mr. Anurag Rawal, Adv.

Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suryaketu Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Nishu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Rishu Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Debey, Adv.

Ms. Rishu Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Nishu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR

Ms. Vandita Nain, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Prem Kumar Chaurasia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Pranav Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Akash Dikshit, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.
- 3. IA No.178562/2023 is allowed.
- 4. IA No.175958/2023 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner(s).
- 5. Issue notice.
- 6. By way of ad interim order, status quo as of today, shall be maintained by the parties with regard to the possession of the suit property.
- 7. Tag with SLP(C) No.15782/2023.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)