SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17888-17889/2023

YAMUNA EXPRESSWAY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA PAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only slp(c) Nos. 19512-13, 19510-11, 18703 -04 and 18705 - 18718 of 2023 are to be listed before the Ld. Registrar Court. IA No. 154417/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19510-19511/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.159198/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159199/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 19512-19513/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161630/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161631/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.161632/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) SLP(C) No. 18703-18704/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.159180/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159182/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) SLP(C) No. 18705-18718/2023 (XI)

(.FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.164659/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.164660/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.164662/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 08-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Zain Maqbool, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Tanveer, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR

Ms. Neema, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay K. Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Mumtaz Alam Siddiqui, Adv.

Ms. Galguni Basjpai, Adv.

This is a True Copy of the court records only e. A with the court records on the court record

Ms. Sheetal Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR

2

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Ms. Neema, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR

Ms. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Sidhharrth Sanduja, Adv.

Mr. Dinkar Kalra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP (C) No. 19510-19511 of 2023

Despite due service on respondent No.2, there is no appearance.

Appearing respondents i.e. respondent nos.1, 4 and 5 are at liberty to file counter affidavit.

Application for substitution to bring on records the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.3 has been filed by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. Amar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that he has already complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court and as per directions of the Hon'ble Court, the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2024.

As the matter is already directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2024, list accordingly.

SLP (C) Nos.19512-19513 OF 2023

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent nos.2, 3 and 5, there is no appearance.

Appearing Respondent Nos.6 and 7 are at liberty to file counter affidavit.

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has not cured the defects in application for substitution to bring of record Lrs. of deceased respondent No.4.

Mr. Amar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that he has already complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court and as per directions of the Hon'ble Court, the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2024.

As the matter is already directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2024, list accordingly.

SLP (C) Nos.18703-18704 OF 2023

Despite due service on respondent Nos.1 to 3, there is no appearance.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, Ld. Counsel has filed only memo of appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.4 and 5 but till date has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

As the matter is already directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2024, list accordingly.

SLP (C) Nos.18705-18718 OF 2023

Appearing respondents who have not filed counter affidavit are at liberty to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete in respect of other respondents.

As the matter is already directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2024, list accordingly.

MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR Registrar

MG