## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8821/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-05-2023 in WRITC No. 6198/2011 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SATYAPAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

STATE OF U.P. THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS. Respondent(s)

No.57155/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.57182/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT **FOR SUBSTITUTION** No.57172/2024-APPLICATION No.57177/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.57161/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.57167/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE (SLP/TP/WP/..) and No.57181/2024-APPLICATION IA CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT )

Date: 18-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR Ms. Vandita Nain, Adv. Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Zain Maqbool, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The application for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement.

- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 5. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.
- 6. Until further order(s), status quo as of today, shall be maintained by the parties with regard to the possession of the suit property.
- 7. Tag with SLP(C) No. 15782 of 2023.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)